1440

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

5/1

4/1

4/1

Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/3/26; D.O. 13/57)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Bruce County Council of Part of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Bruce County Council of that part of the Taieri Mouth Recreation Reserve, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-BRUCE COUNTY

4.2492 hectares, more or less, being Block X, Town of Hull. Recreation Reserve by all *New Zealand Gazette*, 1924, page 1785. S.O. Plan 14388.

Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/106; D.O. 8/3/61)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Cromwell Borough Council of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Cromwell Borough Council of the Roaring Meg Recreation Reserve, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-VINCENT COUNTY

8220 square metres, more or less, being Section 1, Block VII, Cromwell Survey District. All Proc. 3557 (certificate of title 47/271) S.O. Plan 3808.

4097 square metres, more or less, being Section 2, Block VII, Cromwell Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1927, page 1929. S.O. Plan 3974.

Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/144; D.O. 8/3/89)

Vesting a Reserve in the Vincent County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Vincent County Council in trust for a local purpose (site for a public well) reserve.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-VINCENT COUNTY

3216 square metres, more or less, being Section 96 (formerly Section 93 and part Section 68, Block XII, and part Section 4, Block V), Block XII, Lower Hawea Survey District. Local Purpose Reserve (site for public well) by all *Gazette* notice 609864. Part certificate of title B1/131. S.O. Plan 20285.

Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/44/9; D.O. 8/5/8)

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the recreation reserve described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as Centennial Recreation Reserve.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—BALCLUTHA BOROUGH—CENTENNIAL RECREATION RESERVE

4.7298 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 12048, Block XXXV, Clutha Survey District. All certificate of title 4B/940.

Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/445; D.O. 8/3/255)

4/1

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the recreation reserve described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as Christie Park.

SCHEDULE

Otago Land District—Balclutha Borough—Christie Park

1618 square metres, more or less, being Lots 29 and 30, D.P. 4791, Block XXXIII, Clutha Survey District. Balance certificate of title 202/189.

Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/220; D.O. 8/3/257)

. -

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the recreation reserve described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as Balclutha Sports Ground.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—BALCLUTHA BOROUGH—BALCLUTHA SPORTS GROUND

4.5820 hectares, more or less, being Section 25, Block XXXV, Clutha Survey District. Part certificate of title 98/293. S.O. Plan 19434. Dated at Dunedin this 26th day of April 1984.

J. R. GLEAVE.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/9; D.O. 8/3/254)

4/1

4/1

Naming of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the local purpose (site for public buildings) reserve described in the Schedule hereto, shall hereafter be known as the Balclutha Community Centre.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—BALCLUTHA BOROUGH—BALCLUTHA COMMUNITY CENTRE

7046 square metres, more or less, being Section 17, Block VI, Town of Balclutha. All *Gazette* notice 575998. S.O. Plan 19433.

No. 70

4/1